

Office of the Governor of Guahan

P.O. Box 2950 Hagåtña, GU 96932 Tel: (671) 472-8931 • Fax: (671) 477-4826 • Email: governor@guam.gov

Felix P. Camacho Governor

Michael W. Cruz, M.D. Lieutenant Governor

The Honorable Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D. Speaker *Mina' Trenta Na Liheslaturan Guahan* 155 Hessler Street Hagåtña, GU 96910

Dear Speaker Won Pat:

Transmitted herewith is Substitute Bill No. 318-30 (COR) "AN ACT TO ADD A NEW §849.5 TO ARTICLE 1, CHAPTER 8 OF TITLE 1, GUAM CODE ANNOTATED, RELATIVE TO RENAMING THE MERIZO COMMUNITY CENTER AS THE 'SENATOR JOSE MANALISAY ACFALLE COMMUNITY CENTER'" which I signed into law on April 1, 2010 as **Public Law 30-123.**

<u>Sinseru yan Magåhet,</u>

FELIX P. CAMACHO
I Maga'låhen Guahan
Governor of Guahan

Attachment: copy of Bill

30-10-0317

1788

I MINA'TRENTA NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2010 (SECOND) Regular Session

CERTIFICATION OF PASSAGE OF AN ACT TO I MAGA'LAHEN GUÅHAN

This is to certify that **Substitute Bill No. 318-30 (COR)**, "AN ACT TO ADD A NEW §849.5 TO ARTICLE 1, CHAPTER 8 OF TITLE 1, GUAM CODE ANNOTATED, RELATIVE TO RENAMING THE MERIZO COMMUNITY CENTER AS THE 'SENATOR JOSE MANALISAY ACFALLE COMMUNITY CENTER'," was on the 19th day of March, 2010, duly and regularly passed.

APR 01 2010

Public Law No. **P.L. 30–123**

I MINA'TRENTA NA LIHESLATURÂN GUÂHAN 2010 (SECOND) Regular Session

Bill No. 318-30 (COR)

As substituted by the Committee on Municipal Affairs, Aviation, Housing and Recreation and amended.

Introduced by:

1

Adolpho B. Palacios, Sr.

T. R. Muña Barnes

F. B. Aguon, Jr.

T. C. Ada

F. F. Blas, Jr.

E. J.B. Calvo

B. J.F. Cruz

J. V. Espaldon

Judith P. Guthertz, DPA

v. c. pangelinan

R. J. Respicio

Telo Taitague

Ray Tenorio

Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D.

AN ACT TO *ADD* A NEW §849.5 TO ARTICLE 1, CHAPTER 8 OF TITLE 1, GUAM CODE ANNOTATED, RELATIVE TO RENAMING THE *MERIZO* COMMUNITY CENTER AS THE "SENATOR JOSE MANALISAY ACFALLE COMMUNITY CENTER."

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF GUAM:

- 2 Section 1. Legislative Findings and Intent. I Liheslaturan Guåhan finds
- 3 that former Senator Jose Manalisay Acfalle, a son of Merizo and a statesman in the
- 4 Seventh, Ninth and Tenth Guam Legislatures, was a champion on issues relating to
- 5 public safety, military and veterans affairs, as well as civic affairs. From providing
- 6 benefits for Vietnam Veterans, to being one of the founding fathers of the First

- 1 Merizo Water Festival, which now has become an annual village celebration,
- 2 Senator Jose Manalisay Acfalle was pro-active in community affairs and his
- 3 leadership was put to the benefit of the entire island.
- 4 It is, therefore, the intent of *I Liheslaturan Guåhan* to commemorate the
- 5 memory and contributions of the late Senator Jose Manalisay Acfalle by renaming
- 6 the present *Merizo* Community Center in his honor.
- Section 2. A new §849.5 is hereby *added* to Article 1, Chapter 8 of Title 1,
- 8 Guam Code Annotated, to read as follows:
- 9 "§849.5. Senator Jose Manalisay Acfalle Community Center.
- The Merizo Community Center, situated on Lot 505-9R3, in the
- municipality of *Merizo*, *shall* hereafter be known as the "Senator Jose
- Manalisay Acfalle Community Center." Any provisions in the laws of
- Guam referring to the *Merizo* Community Center are hereby deemed to read
- the "Senator Jose Manalisay Acfalle Community Center." The Mayor of
- 15 Merizo and members of the Merizo Municipal Planning Council, shall cause
- to be erected appropriate nameplates bearing the name of the honoree and
- other appropriate citations shall be placed at a conspicuous place on the
- main building."
- 19 Section 3. Severability. If any provision of this Law or its application to
- 20 any person or circumstance is found to be invalid or contrary to law, such
- 21 invalidity shall *not* affect other provisions or applications of this Law which can be
- 22 given effect without the invalid provisions or application, and to this end the
- provisions of this Law are severable.